RESOLUTION NO. 70-1 (To recover for advances and damages to sewer and water lines)

WHEREAS, the sewer line and water line of the City of Hood River serving Hood River Village was broken where it goes under the stream of Hood River on November 6th, 1968, as a result of dredging operations by Western Pacific Dredging Corporation, a subsidiary of Willamette-Western Corp., acting under plans and specifications prepared by Haner, Ross and Sporseen, Engineers and Consultants for the Port of Hood River, and that as a direct and proximate result of that break the City of Hood River expended the funds in excess of \$2,077.91 prior to December 31, 1968, and further funds in the amount of \$304.93 prior to August 31, 1969, in addition to suffering other damages, and

whereas, various efforts have been made to settle for the advances and damages sustained by the City of Hood River with the above named and no progress has been made towards the satisfaction of the City's claim, therefore,

HE IT RESOLVED that the attorneys for the City of Hood River be and they are hereby authorized and directed to commence and conduct any and all proceedings in the courts of the State of Oregon necessary for the recovery of the funds advanced and for the damages sustained by the City of Hood River, and the Mayor of the City of Hood River be and he is hereby authorized to sign and verify a petition (complaint) for the institution of proceedings to recover for such damages so sustained.

ADOPTED this 12 day of January, 1970.

ATTEST:

Hen & M'

City Recorder